BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C71.331
Issue 3, November, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
lA AND 1Al KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
IDENTIFICATION

the 400- or 500-type sets with the exception of the
exclusion feature. ,--- 9-LINE !AI SYSTJtlol ~ r- 11-LINE tAl SYSTEM ~
Note: When the 101-type key equipment key box
is used with the lA or the lAl key telephone
equipment, refer to SD-69196-01 and SD-69195-01,
respectively. Connections for the lAl key tele­
phone units to 101-type key boxes are covered in
the C Section entitled lOlA and lOlB Key
Equipment.
4.04 Station number cards and designation strips
available are covered in other C Sections.
5.00 POWER SUPPLY
The power supply for the lA and lAl key
telephone systems is covered in other C Sections.
8-LINE 3-LINE
,--!AI SYS----y'IAI SYS \
Fig. 5- Typical 1 A 1 System Combinations
Page 5
SECTION C71.331
TABLE A
1 A KEY TELEPHONE SYSTEMS
KTU Features or Options Quantity
Code
lA Hold circuit
Standard
1 per line
lB Special (for 555 PBX line)
2A Battery feed coil (14 to 26 volts)
1 per intercom
3A Intercom signaling circuit
5A Auxiliary hold circuit
6B Supervisory and Standard
1 per line
6C busy lamp circuit Special (for 555 PBX line)
7A Private line circuit
SA Terminal panel assembly
Blank
As required
SC For U-type relays
lOA Automatic exclusion circuit 1 per line
llA Ringing feed lamp circuit 1 per central office
generator feed
12B Dry cell battery feed coil ( 41;2 volts)
1 per intercom
13C 2-way automatic signaling intercom circuit
14A Ringup relay circuit
Manual area
1 per line
15D Dial area
16A Common audible signal control circuit 1 per group of
common aud signal
17B Switching relay circuit As required
18D Busy and supervisory Standard 1 per line
18E relay circuit Special (for 555 PBX line)
19B Flashing circuit 1 per 6lines
20A Common audible control circuit manual 1 per group of
common aud signal
21A Fusing unit 1 per 6 fuses
22 type Resistor units for de lamp operation As required
23A Noise suppression circuit 1 pet system
24A Telephone set induction coil unit 1 per station
25B Automatic cutoff control circuit 1 per line
26B Automatic cutoff circuit 1 per line
27A Capacitor circuit 4 uf 1 per line
28A Equalizing resistor circuit
1 per station 29A Cut-through relay
30A Time-out circuit 1 per installation
31A Battery feed relay 1 per line
32A Equalizer unit 1 per station
33A Wink circuit (used with 17B KTU) 1 per 5lines
34A Make-busy circuit 1 per line or
group of lines
51 A Two central office or PBX line circuits with common As required equipment for 6 or less lines
52 A Central office or PBX line circuit 1 per line
53 A Automatic 2 per line (1 at
54 A
Tie line circuit